

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

Consolidated Docket Nos. 13-1265 & 13-1267

MONROE ENERGY, L.L.C.,

Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Respondent.

*On Petition for Review from
the United States Environmental Protection Agency*

**PETITIONER MONROE ENERGY L.L.C.'S
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR EXPEDITED REVIEW**

David W. DeBruin
Marc A. Goldman
Matthew E. Price
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
Tel.: (202) 639-6000
Fax: (202) 639-6066
Email: ddebruin@jenner.com
mgoldman@jenner.com
mprice@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework..... 4

 B. The 2013 Rule..... 9

ARGUMENT 12

I. EPA’s Refusal to Adjust Volume Requirements Was Arbitrary and
Capricious..... 12

 A. EPA Failed to Offer Any Reason For Imposing a Volume
 Percentage Requirement Greater Than the Amount the
 Economy Could Consume..... 12

 B. EPA Had Discretion to Avoid This Absurd Outcome..... 17

II. EPA’s Refusal to Adjust Volume Requirements Is Causing Monroe
Irreparable Injury..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

* <i>American Petroleum Institute v. EPA</i> , 706 F.3d 474 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	14, 16, 17, 19
<i>American Water Works Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 40 F.3d 1266 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Buffalo Crushed Stone, Inc. v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 194 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir.), modified on reh’g, 293 F.3d 537 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	13, 15
<i>Train v. Colorado Public Interest Research Group, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 1 (1976)	18

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7545(d)(1).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(A).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(B)(i)(I)	4
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(B)(i)(II)	4
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(B)(i)(III).....	4, 17
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(B)(i)(IV)	4
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(3)(A).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(3)(B)(i)	5
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(3)(B)(ii)(I)	5
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(3)(B)(ii)(II).....	5

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisk.

42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(3)(B)(ii)(III).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(7)(A)(ii)	18
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(7)(D)(i)	17
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B)	3
40 C.F.R. § 19.4	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>D.C. Circuit Handbook of Practice & Internal Procedure</i> (Dec. 1, 2011).....	12
Delta Air Lines, Inc., Form 10-Q (for the period ending June 30, 2013) (filed Aug. 1, 2013), available at http://phx.corporate-ir.net/phoenix.zhtml?c=71481&p=irol-sec&control_selectgroup=Quarterly%20Filings...	19, 20
EPA, Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010)	9, 18
EPA, Regulation of Fuels and Fuel Additives: 2013 Renewable Fuel Standards, 78 Fed. Reg. 9282 (Feb. 7, 2013)	9
*EPA, Regulation of Fuels and Fuel Additives: 2013 Renewable Fuel Standards, 78 Fed. Reg. 49,794 (Aug. 15, 2013)	1, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
*EPA, Regulation of Fuels and Fuel Additives: Renewable Fuel Standard Program, 72 Fed. Reg. 23,900 (May 1, 2007)	6, 7, 9, 12, 13, 19
*EPA, Regulation of Fuels and Fuel Additives: Renewable Fuel Standard Program, 75 Fed. Reg. 14,670 (Mar. 26, 2010).....	5, 6, 8, 17
G. Morgenson & R. Gebeloff, <i>Wall St. Exploits Ethanol Credits, and Prices Spike</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 15, 2013, at A1	11
